ORDINANCE NO. 24 - 15

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 23-65 (2024 BUDGET APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE) FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE PATTY JEWETT GOLF ENTERPRISE FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,000,000 FOR A PORTION OF THE COST OF REPLACING THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM AT PATTY JEWETT GOLF COURSE

WHEREAS, Patty Jewett and Valley Hi golf courses are operated as separate enterprises of the City of Colorado Springs within the Golf Enterprise Division of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services; and

WHEREAS, the golf courses at Valley Hi and Patty Jewett have irrigation systems that are at least 38 years old, which is 18 years past their lifespan; and

WHEREAS, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding totaling \$6.6 million will be utilized to replace the irrigation system at Valley Hi golf course and to replace a portion of the irrigation system at Patty Jewett golf course; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the replacement of irrigation systems at both golf courses has increased significantly since ARPA funding was allocated to the projects, and only one vendor submitted a bid for the projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 23-65 is hereby amended by increasing the Patty Jewett Golf Enterprise Fund expenditure appropriation in the amount of \$2,000,000, for a portion of the cost of replacing the irrigation system at Patty Jewett Golf Course. The source of funds is unrestricted Patty Jewett Golf Enterprise Fund balance.

- Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.
- Section 3. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance by available for

inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this 26th day of March 2024.

Finally passed: April 9, 2024

Randy Helms, Council President

	vor's Action:	
	Approved: 4/11/2024 Disapproved:	, based on the following objections:
		Blessing A. Mobolade, Mayor
Cou	uncil Action After Disapproval:	
o o		Mayor's veto, onfailed to override the Mayor's veto.
		Randy Helms, Council President
АТТ	TEST:	
9 Sara	ah B. Johnson, City Clerk SEAI	P. P. J. A. M. M. C. S.

HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 23-65 (2024 BUDGET APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE) FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE PATTY JEWETT GOLF ENTERPRISE FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,000,000 FOR A PORTION OF THE COST OF REPLACING THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM AT PATTY JEWETT GOLF COURSE" was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, held on March 26, 2024; that said ordinance was finally passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 9h day of April 2024, and that the same was published by title and in summary, in accordance with Section 3-80 of Article III of the Charter, a newspaper published and in general circulation in the Gazette, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City, this 9th day of April 2024.

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk

1st Publication Date: March 29, 2024 2nd Publication Date: April 17, 2024

Effective Date: April 22, 2024

Initial:

City Clerk